

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 116 OF 2006

M/S. BHRIGOO AUTOMOBILES & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ESCORTS CONSUMER CREDIT LTD. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 12/03/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. B.L. Bishnoi, Adv.

Mr. Soumyajit Pani, Adv.

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.N. Mishra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parites.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(R.K. DHAWAN)

COURT MASTER

(VEERA VERMA)

COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(CRL.) NO. 116 OF 2006

M/S. BHRIGOO AUTOMOBILES & ORS.

.... PETITIONERS.

VERSUS

ESCORTS CONSUMER CREDIT LTD. & ANR.

.... RESPONDENTS.

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The petitioners are accused in a criminal case pending under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act. The respondent filed various complaints against these petitioners in the courts at Chennai, Ghaziabad and Gurgaon. Learned counsel for the petitioners pray that these cases be tried at one place. Learned Counsel for the respondents state that respondents have no objection in having the trial in the CJM court at Gurgaon. Accordingly, we direct that the Criminal Complaint No.1410/2003 filed by the respondent pending before the Metropolitan Magistrate at Chennai, Criminal Complaint No.1048 of 2002 and Complaint No.2352 of 2004 pending before the CJM, Ghaziabad and Criminal Complaint No.83-JB of 2004 pending at CJM, Gurgaon will

-2-

stand transferred to CJM, Gurgaon. All these complaints be tried in the CJM court at Gurgaon. The concerned Magistrates are directed to send all the files relating to these cases to CJM, Gurgaon for further action.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....CJI

(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J

(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

.....J

(V.S. SIRPURKAR)

NEW DELHI ;

MARCH 12, 2007.